
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 12 July 2021 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor T Davies (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

G Fazackarley 

Mrs T L Ellis 

N R Gregory 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: S Dugan 

J S Forrest 

L Keeble 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 15 March 2021. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. External Audit Annual Plan and Fee (Pages 9 - 56) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the External Auditor’s 
Annual Plan for 2021/22 and proposed Fee for the 2020/21 audit of the accounts. 
 

7. Counter Fraud Annual Report (Pages 57 - 68) 

 To consider the Annual Counter Fraud Report by the Head of Finance and Audit. 
 

8. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 69 - 102) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

9. Internal Audit Annual Plan (Pages 103 - 110) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Internal Audit Plan for 
2021/22. 
 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 111 - 136) 

 To receive a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the progress of the 
2021/22 Internal Audit work. 
 

11. Head of Audits Annual Opinion (Pages 137 - 152) 

 To consider the Head of Audits Annual Opinion report by the Head of Finance and 
Audit. 
 

12. Review of Work Programme (Pages 153 - 158) 

 To receive a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2021/22.  
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
01 July 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 15 March 2021 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs C Heneghan and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 15 March 2021 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies of absence received at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 23 November 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made by the Chairman at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits on 
the External Audit Certification Report which sets out the findings from the 
2019/20 housing benefit subsidy certification work carried out by the External 
Auditors (KPMG). 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee:-  
 

a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2019/20 
submitted to the Department of Work and Pensions by the Council’s 
external auditors; and 
 

b) commented on the finding as appropriate. 
 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit letter 2019/20, by the External 
Auditors Ernst and Young, which summaries the findings from the 2019/20 
audit.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of 
the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 submitted by the Council’s external auditors, 
attached as Appendix A to the report.  
 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INDICATORS  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Finance Manager, on the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators for 2021/22.  

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 15 March 2021 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2021/22, attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 
 

9. REVIEW OF MEMBERS TRAINING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services 
reviewing the Members Training and Development Programme.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services explained that although limited formal 
training and briefings were provided during the last year, all Members have 
learnt and developed new skills in attending and fully participating in virtual 
meetings during the period of national lockdown in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and that this amount of skills development should not be 
underestimated.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked all Members of the 
Committee Team for the help and support in facilitating all the Council’s virtual 
meetings during the pandemic. 
 
It was also highlighted to Members that there was an error within 
recommendation d), as the year should be 2021 not 2020 as stated in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a) notes the Schedule of Training and Development for 2019/20 as 
outlined in Appendix A;  

b) agrees that the draft member’s training and development schedule for 
each forthcoming municipal year will be approved at the last Audit and 
Governance Committee of each municipal year;  

c) notes the contents of the member’s training and development schedule 
for 2020/21, at Appendix B;  

d) approves the draft new members’ induction booklet 2021 as set out in 
Appendix C; and  

e) agrees the content of the new members’ induction booklet is reviewed 
by the Audit and Governance Committee every three years. 

 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit 
providing assurances arising from the Internal Audit work and updating the 
Committee on the progress being made in delivering the audit plans.   
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress and 
findings arising from Internal Audit Work. 
 
 

 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 15 March 2021 

 

 

11. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report from the Head of Finance and 
Audit on the work of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 

a) notes the contents of the report; and  
 

b) submits the revised work programme for 2021/22, as shown in 
Appendix C, to Council for endorsement.  

 
 
 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.07 pm). 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE 
 
  

SUMMARY 

This report brings to members’ attention the proposed Audit Plan from the Council's 
external auditors, Ernst & Young. The plan, attached as Appendix A, provides the 
Committee with a basis to review the proposed audit approach and scope of work for 
the 2020/21 audit (carried out in 2021/22) and to ensure that the work is in line with 
members’ expectations. 

Appendix A also brings to members’ attention the Planned Fee for the 2020/21 audit 
work, as set
[...]
tended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 56



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report updates the Committee on the counter fraud work carried out in the last 12 
months including the numbers and outcomes of fraud cases. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Counter Fraud include:  

a) to review the assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the council from fraud and 

corruption; and b) to monitor the counter-fraud strategy, actions and resources. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee note the contents of the 
report. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides an update of any actions taken in the last 12 months in 
support of our Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. It also includes details of the 
cases of fraud that have been investigated.  

ACTIVITY SINCE THE LAST REPORT 

Strategic Actions 
 

2. Investigation of Housing Fraud/Council Tax/Council Tax Support: Due to 
Covid restrictions, the fraud investigator has been mainly seconded to the 
Finance team since April 2020 to assist with the prevention of fraud from the 
Business Grants schemes introduced by the Chancellor specifically for Covid 
purposes.  Details of this fraud work is covered later in the report. 

3. Joint working with the DWP: The joint working arrangements ceased 
immediately upon lockdown in March 2020 and all DWP investigators were 
seconded to the Universal Credit team or dealing with telephone interviews.  
Investigations within DWP have still not yet commenced which has held up all 
our current outstanding investigations with them.   

4. During this last year, 12 cases had been accepted for joint working and work had 

[...]
 
lockdown x 2 

P
age 66



 
 

 

 

Appendix C - Annual Fraud Case Figures 2020/21 

 

 

 

P
age 67





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 

This report brings the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement for member approval 
before publishing with the Statement of Accounts. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for the Annual Governance 
Statement include:  
a) To consider the council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately addresses 
the risks and priorities of the council;   
b) To review the Council's Annual Governance Statement, prior to approval, and consider 

whether it properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: -  

a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, as attached as 
Appendix C of the report; and 

b) identify any changes required.

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to publish a 
statement on its systems of internal control as follows: 

‘The relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which: 

 a) facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and the achievement of its 
aims and objectives: 

b) ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is effective; 
and 

c) includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’ 

  
 The relevant authority must, each financial year - conduct a review of the effectiveness 

of the system of internal control… and prepare an annual governance statement. … it 
must consider the findings of the review… by a committee or by members of the authority 
meeting as a whole; and approve the annual governance statement prepared…by 
resolution of a committee or by members of the authority meeting as a whole. 

 The annual governance statement … must be approved in advance of the relevant 
authority approving the statement of accounts…and be prepared in accordance with 
proper practices...’  

2. The ‘proper practices’ for this obligation are regarded to be the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, which was last 
revised in April 2016.  

3. This report therefore informs members of the processes that have been used to 
prepare the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21 as attached as 
Appendix C, and seeks approval for this to accompany the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 when they are published. 

CHANGES TO THE PROCESS  

4. The Governance Framework ‘comprises the systems and processes and culture and 
values by which the Council is directed and controlled and its activities through which it 
accounts to, engages with and leads the community. It enables the Council to monitor 
achievement of the strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have 

led to the delivery of appropriate, cost effective services'. The system of internal 
control 'is a significant part of the framework and is designed to manage risk to a 
reasonable level’.  

5. The Council has defined its Governance Framework as consisting of 23 
components as listed in Appendix A which is consistent with the 2016 guidance. 
Two of these are discretionary components which are considered important to 
this authority.  

6. There have been no changes to the required process identified for the 2020/21. 
However, due to the Covid-19 pandemic the government issued an amendment 
to the Accounts and Audit Regulations which allows the Statement to be 
published later than the previous July deadline; and up to 30/09/21.  

Page 70



 

 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THIS COMMITTEE 

7. The annual review of the effectiveness of the Council's governance framework 
and systems of control has now been completed by the officers on the 'Chief 
Executive’s Assurance Group', who have also compiled the action plan for 
completion. These findings have been fed into the text of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

8. Member involvement in the process is important to establish corporate ownership 
of the governance framework. The specific role of members in the process is to:- 

(a) confirm that a robust approach has been taken to review the Council's 
governance framework and systems of internal control; 

(b) confirm that the sources of evidence are appropriate and support the 
Annual Governance Statement; and 

(c) approve the content of the Statement and action plan or make suggestions 
for improvement. 

9. The final version of the Statement, taking on board members’ comments, will 
then be submitted for endorsement by the Chief Executive Officer and the Leader 
of the Council before being published. 

SOURCES OF EVIDENCE 

10. Each of the elements of the framework were reviewed and discussed by the Chief 
Executive’s Assurance Group which consists of the Chief Executive Officer, all 
the directors and the Head of Finance and Audit. The following additional 
evidence was also reviewed to support the discussions: 

 Summary of external assurances received in the year (listed in Appendix B). 

 Review of progress made on the actions included in the previous Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 Annual cyber security assurances 

 Trends arising from internal audit and finance work in 2020/21. 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

11. The Annual Governance Statement, as attached as Appendix C, has been 
drafted in accordance with the CIPFA proper practices guidance. The lists of 
improvements identified during this review are highlighted on pages 24-25 of the 
statement. It should be noted that these do not necessarily signify a significant 
control weakness in the Council’s framework but tend more to reflect ideas for 
improvements to existing processes. In particular, this year they also reflect the 
impac
[...]
iefed on 

the actions being taken by the Council 

throughout the response phase of the 

pandemic.  

The lessons and mechanisms will be 

incorporated into future Business Continuity 

Plans and are built into the work programme 

for 2021-2022. 

 

Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 

Page 90



 15 

 

The Council has adopted an Anti Fraud and 

Corruption Policy which is supported by a 

programme of strategic work to review and 

strengthen our counter fraud arrangements, 

where needed. These include training, data 

matching exercises and strengthening our 

policies and procedures. 

The Council has retained professional 

investigation skills and resources which are 

used to deliver the programme of work which 

includes carrying out risk assessments on the 

top frauds faced by councils to ensure our 

approach to prevention and detection of 

fraudulent activity remains cost effective. 

This Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy was 

last updated in 2016/17 alongside the 

Sanctions and Redress Policy. We are 

planning to refresh the sister Anti Bribery 

Policy in 2021/22. 

A major new fraud risk area was identified at 

the end of 2019/20 and as a result the 

Counter Fraud team were seconded to the 

Business Grants projects. Their role was to 

assess the risks associated with the 

payments of grants and to design and 

implement mitigating actions to reduce the 

risk of inappropriate payments being made. 

This was recorded in a PEA plan, as required 

by the Government. This remained the focus 

of strategic counter fraud work carried out in 

2020/21 as the Covid restrictions and 

associated grants schemes continued.  

The Audit and Governance Committee 

receive an annual update on the work carried 

out on the counter fraud framework and the 

nature and results of investigations carried 

out.  

In 2020/21 we investigated 729 cases  

leading to 55 individual frauds or irregularities 

being found. These amounted to a total valu
[...]
.   

We propose over the coming year to 

take steps to address the above 

matters to further enhance our 

governance arrangements. We are 

satisfied that these steps will address 

the need for improvements that were 

identified in our review of effectiveness 

and will monitor their implementation 

and operation as part of our next 

annual review. 

 

 

 

Councillor S.D.T. Woodward 

Executive Leader 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 P.K.Grimwood 

 Chief Executive Officer 

   

Signed on behalf of Fareham Borough Council by:  

Page 102



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2021/22 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents a draft plan of Internal Audit Work proposed for delivery in 
2021/22.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee approves the draft Annual Audit Plan for 
2021/22 as attached as Appendix A. 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include: - 

1. To review proposals made in relation to the appointment of external providers of internal audit 
services and to make recommendations. 

2. To approve the risk-based internal audit plan, including internal audit's resource 
requirements, and the approach to using other sources of assurance, and any work required 
to place reliance upon those other sources. 

3. To approve significant interim changes to internal audit plan and resource requirements. 

4. To make appropriate enquiries of both management and the head of internal audit to 
determine if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. A requirement of Internal Audit Standard 2010 is that ‘a risk-based plan is 
established to determine the priorities of internal audit activity, consistent with 
the organisation’s goals’. ‘It must take into account the requirement to 
[...]
Plan of Internal Audit work and how the purposes set out in the 
Charter will be met. 

5. A draft plan of Internal Audit work for 2021/22 was therefore collated using these 
principles and giving consideration to the following: 

(a) The Council’s Corporate Strategy and key priorities, and internal policy 
changes and initiatives; including the objective to adopt a Vanguard 
approach to the delivery of services. 

(b) Initiatives, changes and risks being highlighted through the Risk 
Management process and Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

Page 104



 
 

 

 

(c) Governance, fraud or risk issues identified through the year from work 
carried out by the internal audit or finance teams; including horizon scanning 
for emerging local or national risks and themes. In particular, in 2021/22 
consideration was giving to the assurances that have arisen as a result of 
the Covid pandemic and the Council’s response and recovery phases. 

(d) Trends and outstanding recommendations identified on the audit 
recommendation database. 

(e) On-going liaison with the senior and service managers of the Council. 

 

DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021/22 
 
6. The draft plan prepared for 2021/22 is shown in Appendix A.  

7. The format of the plan specifies the list of audits that will be monitored for delivery 
to support the 2021/22 Head of Audit’s opinion, which is supplemented with a list 
of “reserve” work which will be covered if time allows. This is to allow some 
capacity in the team to be reserved for unplanned work and the impact of other 
governance work identified for the year which do not feature in the plan.  

8. The following should be noted: 

(a) Level of Opinion Audit: There is provision in the plan for 170 days of 
individual audit opinion work plus 10 days for the in-house team to support 
these audits.  This meets the Strategy minimum of 180 days. 

(b) Number of Assignments: There are 24 discrete pieces of work included 
in the plan, plus 6 in the reserve lis
[...]
he Council's Covid response 
including control changes during the response and recovery phases. 

26 
Corporate Assurance 
Work 

Commercial rents and the 
Covid response 

P-Property Services   
Review of the impact of rental delays from commercial property 
during the pandemic 

P
age 109



 
 

 

 

APPENDIX A - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

27 System Design review 
Information flow in the 
Business Rates team 

H-Local Tax   

Review the flow of incoming information through different channels 
and how it subsequently reaches the business rates team. Also, how 
the support officer role works. Use of collaborative discussions and 
interviews. 

28 Thematic review 
Social Media Monitoring by 
services Follow Up  

Cross Cutting   Short follow up of the findings in the Social media Monitoring audit 

29 
Corporate Assurance 
Work / Joint working 

Sheltered housing safe spot 
checks 

H-Housing   
To maintain some audit presence in Sheltered housing sites to 
confirm that procedures are being adhered to 

30 
Corporate Assurance 
Work (WIDER) 

Pre-application advice cost 
comparison to income 

P-Development 
Management 

  
To assist service in verifying the costs associated with providing pre-
planning application advice compared to the charges made. 

 

P
age 110



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and 
gives an update on the progress being made with delivering the audit plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee notes the progress and 
findings arising from Internal Audit work.

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include: - 

 
a) to approve significant interim changes to the internal audit plan and resource requi
[...]
team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

Page 136



 

 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION 2020/21 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2020/21 and gives an overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  
 
It also covers the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan for the 
internal audit service for the year.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted as a source of evidence 
for the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement.

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include: - 

a) to consider the head of internal audit’s annual report and opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
together with the summary of the work supporting the opinion.  

b) to consider reports from the head of internal audit on internal audit’s performance, including 
conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, considering whether the non-
conformance is significant enough that it must be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

Page 137

Agenda Item 11



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report covers the assurances that are available through the work of the 
Internal Audit service on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.  

2. It is one of the key documents to inform this year’s Annual Governance 
Statement.  

 

ASSURANCES AVAILABLE TO SUPPORT THE OPINION 

Completion of Planned Assignments 

3. The original audit plan for 2020/21 incl
[...]
d savings planned from the wider ICT strategy; including new ways of working. 

Risk Management 

24. During 2020/21 the usual discussions and reports were suspended to divert 
resources to other activities. However, risk management processes were 
utilised corporately throughout the pandemic response and recovery phases, 
including the production of a set of themed recovery plans. Other examples of 
corporate risk management observed were the discussions concerning the 
Welborne viability assessment, and the risk assessments carried out of the 
impact of the pandemic on the Council’s capital programme. 

25. Collaborative working was used to refresh the audit looking at the 
effectiveness of the Council’s inspection regimes to identify risks and hazards 
on council land and property. This work has now been finalised and presented 
to managers.  

Page 141



 

 

26. This provided positive assurance and an action plan to address some issues 
arising was agreed which will be monitored as part of the usual 
recommendation monitoring processes. 

 

HEAD OF AUDIT OPINION 

27. I am satisfied that sufficient internal work has been undertaken to allow an 
opinion to be given on the adequacy and effectiveness of governance, risk 
management and control. In 2020-21 this has included some assurance work 
relating to the Council’s systems of controls during its response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. However, it should be noted that, as audit cannot review every 
decision and transaction of the council, the opinion cannot provide absolute 
assurance. 

28. Using the information outlined in this report, in the opinion of the Head of Finance 
and Audit, the Council had a framework of governance, risk management and 
control for the year 2020/21 which was generally working effectively. There is 
awareness amongst managers about their top risks and the importance of control 
mechanisms within the Systems Thinking culture, and the need to address any 
major weaknesses found.  Effec
[...]

Chief Executive Officer as the Section 151 Officer has 
previously reviewed. Other Directors are consulted on 
coverage in the plan for their department and receive 
information on the proposed Annual Plans and any 
changes to these before approval and are invited to 
provide feedback.  

  

 

Page 151





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 12 July 2021 
 
Report of: Director of Support Services 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee that the Audit and Governance Committee 
approve the work programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in 
Appendix A to this report.

Page 153

Agenda Item 12



 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

2. The progress on the work programme for the year is shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee 
along with an update on the delivery of the programme. 

3. There have been two changes to the programme approved in the March 2021 
meeting.  

4. The first change is that the draft Statement of Accounts will now be brought to 
the September meeting rather than the July meeting. This is due to the meeting 
date being brought forward 2 weeks. The deadline to publish the draft accounts 
is the end of July. A copy of the draft accounts will therefore be ciruclated to 
members of the Committee before they are published. 

5. The second change is that the External Auditors Audit Results Report will now 
be brought to the November meeting rather than the September meeting. The 
External Auditors have written to all bodies they audit under the PSAA agreement 
setting out their plans to delay some external audits in order maintain the quality 
of their audits. Fareham Borough Council’s external audit is one that has 
[...]
As needed None 
  

 
 

Number of Items 7 8 7 9 

 

P
age 157




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Annual Plan and Fee
	Appendix A-External audit planning report

	7 Counter Fraud Annual Report
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix C - Annual Governance Statement

	9 Internal Audit Annual Plan
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Head of Audits Annual Opinion
	12 Review of Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 12 July 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor T Davies (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs T L Ellis, N R Gregory, J G Kelly and S Dugan (deputising 
for P J Davies) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 July 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors P Davies and G 
Fazackarley. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on the 15 March 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
 
As this is the first meeting of the new municipal year and we have a few new 
Members to the Committee, I thought it would be appropriate to use my 
announcement this evening to introduce the Committee and explain a little 
about its purpose.  
The Audit and Governance Committee is a key component to the Council’s 
corporate governance, providing an independent, high-level focus on the 
arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
We as a Committee are not here to probe into operational matters or question 
service delivery, our role is to seek assurance and provide a strategic overview 
in order to ensure efficient and effective reporting, control and assurance 
arrangements are in place.  
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Annual Plan and Fee from the External Auditors Ernst and Young. Kevin 
Suter, Associate Partner from Ernst and Young, addressed the Committee to 
deliver his Audit Planning report at set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Members expressed concern over the delay in meeting the 30 September 
2021 statutory deadline for the audited accounts. The Associate Partner 
explained how the pandemic had impacted on their clients and them, which 
had ultimately led to them making this difficult decision. The Head of Finance 
and Audit advised the Committee that, although the revised timing of the audit 
would cause a problem for officers, they would strive to support the audit as 
best they could. She also noted that Ernst and Young have done well in the 
past to meet the revised deadlines set by the government, so anticipated that 
they would be working together to make the revised timeline achievable.  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 July 2021 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the proposed Plan of work for the 
external audit of the 2020/21 year, attached as Appendix A to the report. 

 
7. COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received the Annual Counter Fraud report from the Head of 
Finance and Audit, which updated Members on the counter fraud work carried 
out in the last twelve months including the numbers and outcomes of fraud 
cases. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the content of the 
report. 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
2020/21 Annual Governance Statement for member approval before 
publishing with the Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
 

a) approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, as 
attached as Appendix C to the report; and 
 

b) considered any changes. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit 
presenting a draft plan of Internal Audit work proposed for delivery in 2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the draft Annual Audit Plan for 
2021/22 as attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee received the Internal Audit report from the Head of Finance 
and Audit, providing the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work 
and giving an update on the progress being made with delivering the audit 
plans. 

Members of the committee praised the Internal Audit Team for their hard work 
during the Covid-19 pandemic in keeping the progress of the Audit Plan on 
track.  

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee note the progress and 
findings arising from Internal Audit work. 

 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 12 July 2021 

 

 

11. HEAD OF AUDITS ANNUAL OPINION  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit 
setting out the overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control in 
2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report are noted by the Committee as a 
source of evidence for the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement. 

 
12. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit which 
reviewed the current work programme for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.02 pm). 

 
 


